BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION NEW MEXICO ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

APPLICATION OF MANZANO OIL CORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND APPROVAL OF NON-STANDARD SPACING AND PRORATION UNITS, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

CASE NO. <u>/ 28 9</u>9

AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF NEW MEXICO) ss.
COUNTY OF SANTA FE)

William F. Carr, attorney in fact and authorized representative of Manzano Oil Corporation, the Applicant herein, being first duly sworn, upon oath, states that notice has been given to all interested persons entitled to receive notice of this application under Oil Conservation Division rules, and that notice has been given at the addresses shown on Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this // day of July 2002.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

0

2961763_1.DOC

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Santa Fe, New Mexico

Case No. 12899 Exhibit No. 8

Submitted by:

MANZANO OIL CORPORATION

Hearing Date: August 1, 2002

U.S. Postal Servi CERTIFIED M	IAIL RECEIPT			
(Domestic Wall	Only; No Insurance (overage.	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
			 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse 	A. Received by (Place Pant Clearly) B. Date of Delivery
Man Zan O Green Flash Certified Fee	s · 60 2.30		so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	C. Signature Agent Addressee
Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required)	1.75	Pa O I	Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? If YES, enter delivery address below: No
Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees		resty.	EOG Resources, Inc. Attention: Patrick Tower	
Sent To Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No.	EOG Resource Attention: Patr Post Office Bo	ick Tow	Post Office Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702	3. Service Type Certified Mall Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise
City, State, ZIP+ 4	Midland, Texa			☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes
PS Form 3800, Jan U.S. Postal Servi	ce		2. Article Number (Copy from service 7001 1140	
CERTIFIED M	IAIL RECEIPT		P9-Form 3811- July (1999)	pra/Receipt 102595-00-M-0952
Man Zano Green Flash Certified Fee	s 160 2.30		 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to: 	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Detwery M. CARRANCO 7/16/72 Segnature M. Agent Addressee D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below:
Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees	1.75 \$ 416	0	Mission Resources Corp. 1331 Lamar, Suite 1455 Hayston Toyon 77001 2020	
Sent To N	Mission Resource 331 Lamar, Suite	e 1455	Houston, Texas 77001-3039	3. Service Type Certified Mail Registered Insured Mail C.O.D.
or PO Box No. City, State, ZIP	Houston, Texas 7	/001-3 0 -		4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)
PS Form 3800,			2. Article Number (Copy 7001 1140 0002	
U.S. Postal Servi CERTIFIED M (Domestic Mail	IAIL RECEIPT Only; No Insurance I	Coverage P	 PS Form 3811, July 1999 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 	A. Heceived by (Please Print Grany) B. Date of Heliver C. Signature X. Patt Caulif Addresse
Manzano GreenFlash	s 160		1. Article Addressed to:	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: No
Certified Fee Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	2.30 1.75	Post JH	ACCHUOL, Janet Nichardson	3. Service Type Certified Mail . Express Mail
Total Postage & Fees Sent To	\$ <i>4.65</i> MYCO Industri			☐ Registered
Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No.	Attention: Jane 105 South Four	t Richard th Street	2. Article Number (Copy 7001 1140 0008	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes 2. 5600 8845
City, State, ZIP+ 4 PS Form 3800, Ja	Artesia, New M	lexico 88		eturn Receipt 102595-00- M -0952

U.S. Postal Service		e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Doverage)	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
	 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery 7
Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees Sent To Terrence Patrick Perkins 7501 Lynwood NW Albuquerque, NM 87120	1. Article Addressed to: Terrence Patrick Perkins 7501 Lynwood NW Albuquerque, NM 87120	D. Is delivery address elifferent from item 1? Yes If YES, enter derivery address below: No 3. Service Type Certified Mail Registered Insured Mail C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes
PS Form 380	7001 1140 0002 5	600 8913
U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Pr	PS Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Ret	urn Heceipt 102595-00-M-0952**
ACC SEE SEE CONTROL OF SEE CONTROL O	5 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Green Flash Certified Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees Sent To Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. City, State, ZIP+ PS Form 3800, \$ 1.60 Z.30 I.75 Postm Her A.1.75 Postm Her A.1.75 Pure Energy Group, Inc. Attention: Larry Cochran 1100 North St. Mary's Str Suite 1925 San Antonio, Texas 78205	eet,	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Processing Coverage	 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. 	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delive C. Signature Agent Address
Man Zan D Postage Freeh F1. Certified Fee Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Postr He	Read & Stevens, Inc. Post Office Box 1518	D. Is delivery address different in privilent 2 Yes If YES, enter delivery address below 8 3 No
Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees Sent To Read & Stevens, Inc.	Roswell, New Mexico 88202-151	3. Service Type Service Type US
Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. Post Office Box 1518 Roswell, New Mexico 8	2. Article Number (Copy frc	102 5600 8869
City, State, ZIP+ 4		Return Receipt 102595-00-M-095
PS Form 3800 Jan		

	ice IAIL RECEIPT Only; No Insurance Cover	nage SENDER: COMPLE	ETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION OF THE
Manzano Green Flash	s .60	Complete items 1 item 4 if Restricte Print your name a so that we can ret Attach this card to or on the front if s	, 2, and 3. Also complete d Delivery is desired. and address on the reverse turn the card to you. the back of the mailpiece, pace permits.	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) PATT CAFFLEE C. Signature X Patt Caff Agent Coders see
Certified Fee Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees		1. Article Addressed to Sacramento Attention: J. 105 South F	Partners anet Richardson	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: No
Sent To Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. City, State, ZIP+	Sacramento Partners Attention: Janet Rich 105 South Fourth Str Artesia, New Mexico	Artesia, Nev harc rec	ourth Street v Mexico 88210-2177	3. Service Type Certified Mail
S Form 3800, a		2. Article Number (Copy		2 5600 8876
	rice MAIL RECEIPT Only; No Insurance Cove	so that we can retu	Delivery is desired. Indicate a series of the reverse of the card to you.	C. Signature
Manzano Gr. Flash Certified Fee		Article Addressed to:	ace permits.	D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: No
Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required Total Postage & Fees	a 4/2/	P. O. Box 1'	Jennings Trustee	3. Service Type Certified Mail
Street, Apt. No.; or PO Box No. City, State, ZIP+	Todd Memorial Trus Attn: Tom Jennings P. O. Box 1797 Roswell, NM 88202	s Tr2. Article Number (C		Registered Return Receipt for Merchandise C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) Yes
PS Form 3800,		PS Form 3811, July 19	Domestic Re	turn Receipt 102595-00-M-0952
U.S. Postal Ser CERTIFIED I (Domestic Mail	vice MAIL RECEIPT I Only; No Insurance Cove	Item 4 if Restricted ■ Print your name are so that we can ret	, 2, and 3. Also complete d Delivery is desired. nd address on the reverse urn the card to you. the back of the mailpiece, pace permits.	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) C. Signature X Part Capture Agent
nanzano	7 /44 (C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	Article Addressed to:		D. Is delivery address different from item 1? Yes If YES, enter delivery address below: No
Gr. Flash Certified Fee	2.30	105 South F		
(Endorsement Required Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees	\$ 4.65	Artesia, Nev	v Mexico 87210-2177	3. Service Type Certified Mail Registered Insured Mail C.O.D.
	Joh <mark>n Yates</mark> Attention: Janet Rich	1ards 2. Article Number (Cot		4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee)
or PO Box No.	105 South Fourth Stre		1000	5600 8883
PS Form 3800,	Titola, Tion mexico	, 0, <u>1</u>	Domestic R	eturn Receipt 102595-00-M-0952

	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 	A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) B. Date of Delivery 7 / 12 · 0 ≥ C. Signature Agent Addressee D. Is delivery address different from items 7 / Yes.
	Article Addressed to:	If YES, enter delivery address below: ☐ No
		3. Service Type Certified Mail
U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage P	 PS Form 3811, July 1999 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse 	A. Received by (Pleak Prince) A R Pare Deliver,
hanzano General Postage s .60	 Thirt your name and address of the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 1. Article Addressed to: 	C. Signature X
Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required)	Yates Drilling Company Attention: Janet Richardson	If YES, enter delivery address below: ☐ No
Total Postage & Fees \$ 4.65 Sent To Yates Drilling Company Attention: Janet Richards	105 South Fourth Street Artesia, New Mexico 87210-2177	3. Service Type Certified Mail Registered Insured Mail C.O.D.
City, State, ZIP+ Artesia, New Mexico 872	2. Article Number (Copy from servic 7001 1140	4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes
S Form 3800, J.		eturn Receipt 102595-00-M-0952
U.S. Postal Service CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT (Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage P	item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits.	C. Signature C.
Man 2 an 0 s .60 Gr. Plash	Yates Petroleum Corporation	If YES, enter delivery address below:
Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Restricted Delivery Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees Return Receipt Fee (Endorsement Required) Total Postage & Fees	100 ACHUR COURT STREET	3. Service Type Certified Mail
Yates Petroleum Corporation		☐ Insured Mail ☐ C.O.D. 4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) ☐ Yes
Attention: Janet Richardson 105 South Fourth Street	7001 1140 0002	5600 8906
Artesia, New Mexico 8721(PS-Form 3811, July 1999 Domestic Ret	turn Receipt 102595-00-M-0952

EXHIBIT A

APPLICATION OF MANZANO OIL CORPORATION FOR COMPULSORY POOLING AND FOR APPROVAL OF NON-STANDARD SPACING AND PRORATION UNITS, W/2 SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 18 SOUTH, RANGE 30 EAST, NMPM EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

NOTIFICATION LIST

EOG Resources, Inc. Attention: Patrick Tower Post Office Box 2267 Midland, Texas 79702

Mission Resources Corp.
1331 Lamar, Suite 1455
Houston, Texas 77001-3039
Attention: Mike Gibson

MYCO Industries, Inc. Attention: Janet Richardson 105 South Fourth Street Artesia, New Mexico 88210

Pure Energy Group, Inc. Attention: Larry Cochran 1100 North St. Mary's Street, Suite 1925 San Antonio, Texas 78205

Read & Stevens, Inc. Attention: Bob Watson Post Office Box 1518 Roswell, New Mexico 88202-1518

Sacramento Partners
Attention: Janet Richardson
105 South Fourth Street
Artesia, New Mexico 88210-2177

John Yates Attention: Janet Richardson 105 South Fourth Street Artesia, New Mexico 87210 Yates Drilling Company Attention: Janet Richardson 105 South Fourth Street Artesia, New Mexico 87210

Yates Petroleum Corporation Attention: Janet Richardson 105 South Fourth Street Artesia, New Mexico 87210

Terrence Patrick Perkins 7501 Lynwood NW Albuquerque, NM 87120

Paula Dooley, Executrix of the Estate of William Patrick Dooley 1006 South Second Street Artesia, NM 88210

Todd Memorial Trust Attention: Tom Jennings Trustee P. O. Box 1797 Roswell, NM 88202-1797

HOLLAND & HARTIE

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

DENVER • ASPEN BOULDER - COLORADO SERINGS DENVER TECH CENTER BILLINGS - BOISE CHEYENNE · JACKSON HOLE SALT LAKE CITY . SANTA FE WASHINGTON, D.C.

P.O. BOX 2208 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO: 67504-2208 110 NORTH GUADALUFE SUITE 1 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501-6525

TELEPHONE (505) 988-4421 FACSIMILE (505) 983-6043

William F. Carr

wcarr@hollandhart.com

July 11, 2002

CERTIFIED MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

TO ALL AFFECTED PARTIES

Re:

Application of Manzano Oil Company for compulsory pooling and approval of non-standard spacing and proration units, Eddy County, New Mexico.

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to advise you that Manzano Oil Company has filed the enclosed application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division seeking the force pooling of all mineral interests in all formations from the base of the Bone Spring formation through the base of the Morrow formation in certain non-standard spacing and proration units, specifically defined in the application, located in the W/2 of irregular Section 30, Township 18 South, Range 30 East, N.M.P.M., Eddy County, New Mexico. Manzano proposes to dedicate the referenced pooled units to its Green Flash Federal Com Well No. 1 to be drilled at a standard location 660 feet from the North and West lines of said Section 30.

This application has been set for hearing before a Division Examiner on August 1, 2002. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest that may be affected by this application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from challenging the matter at a later date.

Parties appearing in cases are required by Division Rule 1208.B to file a Pre-Hearing Statement three days in advance of a scheduled hearing at the Oil Conservation Division's office in Santa Fe located at 1220 South Saint Francis Drive, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505. This statement must include: the names of the parties and their attorneys; a concise statement of the case; the names of all witnesses the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present its case; and identification of any procedural matters that are to be resolved prior to the hearing.

ATTORNEY FOR MANZANO OIL

COMPANY

Enclosure

MS. Debbie Jeffers